Duquesne Light Company

Beaver Valley Power Station P.O. Box 4 Shippingport, PA 15077-0004

SUSHIL C. JAIN Division Vice President Nuclear Services Nuclear Power Division

November 18, 1996

(412) 393-5512 Fax (412) 643-8069

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

Subject:

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. 1 and No. 2

BV-1 Docket No. 50-334, License No. DPR-66 BV-2 Docket No. 50-412, License No. NPF-73 Sixty-Day Response to Generic Letter 96-05

Reference: 1.

- "NRC Generic Letter 96-05: Periodic Verification of Design-Basis Capability of Safety-Related Motor-Operated Valves," dated September 18, 1996.
- "Safety-Related Motor-Operated Valve Testing and Surveillance (Generic Letter No. 89-10) - 10 CFR 50.54(f)," dated June 28, 1989.

This letter provides Duquesne Light Company's (DLC's) sixty-day response to Generic Letter 96-05 (Reference 1).

The actions requested by Generic Letter 96-05 will be implemented by ensuring the effectiveness of the current Beaver Valley Power Station (BVPS) Generic Letter 89-10 (Reference 2) Program. DLC will ensure that the program verifies, on a periodic basis, that safety-related motor-operated valves (MOVs) within the scope of the BVPS Generic Letter 89-10 Program continue to be capable of performing their safety functions within their respective current licensing bases of the BVPS Unit 1 and Unit 2 facilities.

DLC is a member of the Westinghouse Owners Group (WOG) which has established a group tasked with developing a generic periodic verification program to address the issues identified in Generic Letter 96-05. The WOG has determined that it will participate with the Boiling Water Reactors Owners Group in this task. Active participation in the WOG will provide a supplementary resource for the review of the BVPS program. The WOG activities and the review of our program will be consistent with the schedule requested in Generic Letter 96-05.

260109

9611260291 961118 PDR ADOCK 05000334 P PDR DELIVERING QUALITY ENERGY

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. 1 and No. 2 Sixty-Day Response to Generic Letter 96-05 Page 2

DLC will establish and submit a written summary description of the BVPS MOV periodic verification program by March 17, 1997 (within 180 days from the date of the generic letter).

If you have any questions on this submittal, please contact Mr. Roy K. Brosi, Manager, Nuclear Safety Department, at (412) 393-5210.

Sincerely,

muit gain

Sushil C. Jain

c: Mr. H. J. Miller, NRC Region I Administrator

Mr. D. M. Kern, Sr. Resident Inspector

Mr. D. S. Brinkman, Sr. Project Manager

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)

COUNTY OF BEAVER

) SS:

Subject:

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit No. 1 and No. 2

BV-1 Docket No. 50-334, License No. DPR-66 BV-2 Docket No. 50-412, License No. NPF-73 Sixty-Day Response to Generic Letter 96-05

Before me, the undersigned notary public, in and for the County and Commonwealth aforesaid, this day personally appeared Sushil C. Jain, to me known, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is Division Vice President, Nuclear Services of the Nuclear Power Division, Duquesne Light Company, he is duly authorized to execute and file the foregoing submittal on behalf of said Company, and the statements set forth in the submittal are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Sushil C. Jain

Subscribed and sworn to before me

on this 18th day of November, 1996

Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Tracey A. Baczek, Notary Public
Shippingport Boro, Beaver County
My Commission Expires Aug. 16, 1997

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries